ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
( c) There is no minimum size for borrowings under the
program, but loan requests of less than $750,000 should be
carefully reviewed by the applicant to assure that participa-
tion in the program is cost effective.
(d) Tax-exempt bonds are subject to the terms and con-
ditions of the Internal Revenue Codes (IRC); therefore, it is
advisable to consult with financial and legal advisors to

term of three years. A Special Guarantee term shall not ex-
I i
ceed the term of the financing. Film Production Assistance , •
Program guarantee terms will be determined on a project-by- \J
Supp. 12-6-10 31-6
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
project basis. Factors to be considered in determining the
terms of the guarantee are as set forth in N.J.A.C. 19:31-2.4.
Amended by R.1997 d.270, effective July 7, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 1485(b), 29 N.J.R. 2844(b).
1n (b ), substituted "three types" for "two types" and added "and
Special Guarantees"; in (b)lii(l), inserted "Authority issued"; added
(b)lii(2); substantially amended (b)2ii; in (b)iii, substituted "financing
proceeds" for "loan proceeds"; inserted (b)3; and in (c), added last
sentence.
Amended by R.2000 d.297, effective July 17, 2000.
See: 32 N.J.R. l 705(a), 32 N.J.R. 2602(c).
Inserted a new (b); recodified former (b) and (c) as (c) and (d); and in
the new ( c )3, inserted "or locate to another state" following "State" in
ii(4)(B), and substituted a reference to companies for a reference to
existing New Jersey companies in iii.
Amended by R.2000 d.482, effective December 4, 2000.
See: 32 N.J.R. 3555(a), 32 N.J.R. 4275(b).
Inserted (c)3ii(5).
Amended by R.2001 d.242, effective July 16, 2001.
See: 33 N.J.R. 1567(a), 33 N.J.R. 2495(b).
1n (b ), deleted the second sentence; rewrote ( c ).
Amended by R.2004 d.139, effective April 5, 2004.
See: 36 N.J.R. 143(a), 36 N.J.R. 1787(b).
In (c), rewrote the introductory paragraph and added 4; in (d), added
the last sentence.
Amended by R.2004 d.346 and d.347, effective September 20, 2004.
See: 36 N.J.R. 2305(a), 36 N.J.R. 4321(a), 36 N.J.R. 2616(a), 36 N.J.R.
4322(a).
Rewrote (c); in (d), added the second sentence.
Amended by R.2005 d.274, effective August 15, 2005.
See: 37 N.J.R. l 714(a), 37 N.J.R. 3058(a).
Rewrote (c).
Amended by R.2005 d.319, effective September 19, 2005.
See: 37 N.J.R. 2153(a), 37 N.J.R. 3722(a).
1n ( c ), added definitions "Designated industries", "Disaster recovery
center", and "Manufacturing business", rewrote definitions "Employ-
ment compliance period" and "Net new full-time permanent job", re-
wrote (A), deleted former (C), recodified and rewrote former (D) as (C),
added (D).
Amended by R.2008 d.89, effective April 7,.2008.
See: 39 N.J.R. 5071(a), 40 N.J.R. 1927(b).
1n (c)2i, substituted "$1.5 million" for "$1 million".
Amended by R.2009 d.38, effective January 20, 2009.
See: 40 N.J.R. 5954(a), 41 N.J.R. 638(a).
Deleted (c)6.
Amended by R.2010 d.285, effective December 6, 2010.
See: 42 N.J.R. 2019(a), 42 N.J.R. 2969(a).
In the introductory paragraph of ( c ), substituted "four" for "five", and
deleted "Film Production Program Assistance Guarantees" following
"Special Guarantees,"; deleted ( c )4; and recodified ( c )5 as ( c )4.

Amended by R.1995 d.435; effective August 21, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 2377(a), 27 N.J.R. 3216(a).
Amended by R.1997 d.210, effective July 7, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 1485(b), 29 N.J.R. 2844(b).
Added (g) through (i).
Amended by R.2000 d.297, effective July 17, 2000.
See: 32 N.J.R. 1705(a), 32 N;J.R. 2602(c).
lii (g)l, substituted ''or" for "and" following "industty".
Amended by R:2001 d.242, effective July 16, 2001.
See: 33 N.J.R. 1567(a), 33 N.J.R. 2495(b).
lii (b), substituted "$750,000" for "$500,000" and "$500,000" for
"$250,000"; in (g) and (h), substituted "$150,000" for "$500,000".
Amended byR.2002 d.223, effective July 15, 2002.
See: 34 N.J:R. 1247(a), 34 N.J.R. 2469(a).
Rewrote (e).
Amended by R.2002 d.333, effective October 7, 2002.
See: 34 N,J.R. 2412(a), 34 N.J.R. 3531(a).
Rewrote ( e ).
Amended by R.2004 d.94, effective March i, 2004.
See: 35 N.J.R. 5047(a), 35 N.J.R. 5369(a), 36 N.J.R. 1198(b).
Rewrote ( e ). ·
Amended by R.2004 d.346, effective September 20, 2004.
See: 36 N.lR. 2305(a), 36 N.J.R. 4321(a).
Rewrote the section.
Amended by R.2005 d.274, effective August 15, 2005.
See: 37 N.J.R. 1714(a), 37 N.J.R. 3058(a).
lii (b), added 4; rewrote (g) and (h).
Amended by R.2005 d.319, effective September 19, 2005.
See: 37 N.J.R. 2153(a), 37 N.J.R. 3722(a).
1Ii (b); added 4; in (g)l added iv.
Amended by R.2006 d.242, effective July 3, 2006.
See: 38 N.J.R. 1563(a), 38 N.J.R. 2887(c).
liiserted "at least the first seven years of' in (g) liv.
Amended by R.2006 d.369, effective October 16, 2006.
See: 38 N.J.R. 3001(a), 38 N.J.R. 4503(a).
Deleted (b)5 and(g)liv; deleted the last Sentence of(h); and added(/).
Amended by R.2008 d.89, effective April 7, 2008.
See: 39 N.J.R. 5071(a), 40 N.J.R. 1927(b).
lii the introductory paragraph of (b)j substituted "$1,250,000" for
"$750,000" and "$750,000" for "$500,000"; in the introductory para-
graph of (i), substituted "$1,250,009" for "$750;000" twice; and in (j),

See: 37 N.J.R; 1714(a), 37 N.J.R. 3058(a),
. In (e) substituted ''," for "and" following ''Commerce'\ added "and
TOU1isrn" following "Growth"; added (f).
Amended by R.2005 d.319, effective September 19, 2005.
See: 37 N.J..R. 2153(a), 37 :tlf.J.R. 3722(a).
Adde4 (g) and (h).
Amended byR.2006 d.369, effective October 16, 2006.
See.: 3.8 N.J.R. 300l(a); 38 N.J.R. 4503(a).
Deleted (g) and (h). .
Supp. 6-3~13 31"-:i:2 Next Page is 31-12.l
ECONOMICDEVELOPMENTAUTHORITY
Amended by R.2008 d.271, effective September 15, 2008.
See: 40 N.J.R. 2659(a), 40 N.J.R. 5247(a).
In the introductory paragraph of (f), substituted "Edison Innovation"
for "New Jersey Growth".
Amended by R.2011 d.195, effective July 18, 2011.
See: 43 N.J.R. 955(a), 43 N.J.R. l602(b).
Rewrote (f)l; in (f)6, inserted "and" .at the end; in (f)7, substituted a
period for"; and" at the end; deleted (f)8 and (f)9; and added (g).
Amended by R.2013 d.036, effective February 19, 2013.
See: 44 N.J.R. 2944(a), 45 N.J.R. 359(b).
Rewrote (g)2.
19:31-3.3
19:31-3.3 Application procedures